
Appendix XII 

 

Ball wills proved in the Consistory Court of Lichfield (and 

administrations) 1516-1652 

 

Part A 

 

Phillimore, W.P.W. (ed.), 'Calendars of Wills and 

Administrations in the Consistory Court of the Bishop of 

Lichfield and Coventry, 1516-1652' 
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Series I  1516-1526 

Series II  1528-1540 

Series III 1526-1561 

Series IV  1562-1624 

Series V  1624-1652 

 

(1) Alphabetical Index 

 

[____] Ball (1)   Page   9 Series III   1533 

[____] Ball (2)   Page   9 Series III   1534 

[____] Ball (3)   Page   9 Series III   1535 

[____] Ball  Page  10 Series III   1537 

Anne, ad.   Page 159 Series IV  144  1610 

Anne, ad.   Page 162 Series IV  176  1616 

Annis   Page  19 Series III 130  1558  

Anthony   Page 167 Series IV  152   1622 

Brian Coventry Page 411 Series V    1638 

Edward   Page  21 Series III 168  1559 

Edward, ad.  Page 148 Series IV  128  1594 

Edward   Page 157 Series IV   41  1608 

Edward Uttoxeter Page 416 Series V    1647 



Francis   Page 167 Series IV   95  1621 

Francis  Tillington Page 417 Series V    1649 

George   Page 152 Series IV  252  1599 

Henry   Page  14 Series III  74  1548 

Henry   Page 149 Series IV  122  1594 

Hugh    Page  13 Series III  49  1546 

Humphrey, ad.  Page 160 Series IV  194  1612 

Isabel   Page 407 Series V    1631 

James   Page  15 Series III  21  1551 

James   Page 140 Series IV  126  1578 

James, ad.  Page 148 Series IV   92  1593 

James   Page 159 Series IV  185  1612  

James, ad.  Page 165 Series IV  300  1618 

James    Wirksworth Page 413 Series V    1640 

Joane   Page  15 Series III  21  1551 

Joan, ad.   Page 169 Series IV  230  1624 

Joan Monyash  Page 518 'Peculiar'   1637-8 

John    Page  15 Series III  28  1551 

John  Morton Page  16 Series III  52  1553 

John    Page  20 Series III 135  1558 

John    Page  20 Series III 150  1558 

John    Page  21 Series III 172  1559 

John    Page 138 Series IV  150  1571 

John    Page 140 Series IV   75  1576 

John    Page 141 Series IV  171  1580 

John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  115  1587 

John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  116  1587 

John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  118  1587  

John    Page 146 Series IV  146  1591 

John    Page 149 Series IV  114  1594 

John, ad.   Page 155 Series IV  169  1605 

John, ad.   Page 161 Series IV   86  1614 

John    Page 162 Series IV  124  1615 

John    Page 406 Series V    1630 



John    Page 409 Series V    1634 

John Bloxwich Magna Page 415 Series V    1642 

Judith  Lichfield  Page 519 'Peculiar'   1646-7 

Margaret, ad.  Page  15 Series III  23  1551 

Margaret Alfreton  Page 412 Series V    1639 

Michael, ad.  Page 145 Series IV  165  1588 

Nicholas Leeke Page  17 Series III  85  1556 

Nicholas   Page 147 Series IV   26  1592 

Philip, ad.  Page  16 Series III  31  1551 

Ralph, ad.  Page 159 Series IV  157  1611 

Richard   Page  12 Series III  28  1545 

Richard   Page  13 Series III  56  1546 

Richard, ad.  Page  88 Series III   1532 

Richard   Page 408 Series V    1633 

Richard   Page 410 Series V    1635 

Robert   Page 164 Series IV  228  1617 

Robert   Page 164 Series IV  234  1617 

Roger   Page 164 Series IV  249  1617 

Thomas   Page  16 Series III  41  1552 

Thomas   Page  19 Series III 113  1557 

Thomas   Page  21 Series III 167  1559 

Thomas   Page 135 Series IV   43  1563 

Thomas   Page 136 Series IV   99  1567 

Thomas   Page 137 Series IV  104  1568 

Thomas   Page 139 Series IV   14  1573 

Thomas   Page 140 Series IV   94  1577 

Thomas, ad.  Page 147 Series IV   15  1592  

Thomas   Page 147 Series IV   16  1592 

Thomas   Page 149 Series IV  110  1594 

Thomas, ad.  Page 151 Series IV  214  1598 

Thomas   Page 151 Series IV  236  1598  

Thomas   Page 158 Series IV   98  1609 

Thomas   Page 161 Series IV   34  1613 

Thomas, vacat.  Page 405 Series V    1628 



William   Page  14 Series III  66  1547 

William   Page 139 Series IV   52  1575 

William   Page 158 Series IV  115  1610 

William   Page 409 Series V    1634 

William   Page 409 Series V    1635 

William Darleigh Page 411 Series V    1637 

William  Youlgreave Page 417 Series V    1649 

 

(2) Date Index 

 

1532  Richard, ad.  Page  88 Series III   

1533  [____] Ball (1)   Page   9 Series III   

1534  [____] Ball (2)   Page   9 Series III   

1535  [____] Ball (3)   Page   9 Series III   

1537  [____] Ball  Page  10 Series III   

1545  Richard   Page  12 Series III  28  

1546  Hugh    Page  13 Series III  49  

1546  Richard   Page  13 Series III  56  

1547  William   Page  14 Series III  66  

1548  Henry   Page  14 Series III  74  

1551  James   Page  15 Series III  21  

1551  Joane   Page  15 Series III  21  

1551  John    Page  15 Series III  28  

1551  Margaret, ad.  Page  15 Series III  23  

1551  Philip, ad.  Page  16 Series III  31  

1552  Thomas   Page  16 Series III  41  

1553  John  Morton Page  16 Series III  52  

1556  Nicholas Leeke Page  17 Series III  85  

1557  Thomas   Page  19 Series III 113  

1558  Annis   Page  19 Series III 130  

1558  John    Page  20 Series III 135  

1558  John    Page  20 Series III 150  

1559  Edward   Page  21 Series III 168  

1559  John    Page  21 Series III 172  



1559  Thomas   Page  21 Series III 167  

1563  Thomas   Page 135 Series IV   43  

1567  Thomas   Page 136 Series IV   99  

1568  Thomas   Page 137 Series IV  104  

1571  John    Page 138 Series IV  150  

1573  Thomas   Page 139 Series IV   14  

1575  William   Page 139 Series IV   52  

1576  John    Page 140 Series IV   75  

1577  Thomas   Page 140 Series IV   94  

1578  James   Page 140 Series IV  126  

1580  John    Page 141 Series IV  171  

1587  John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  115  

1587  John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  116  

1587  John, ad.   Page 144 Series IV  118  

1588  Michael, ad.  Page 145 Series IV  165  

1591  John    Page 146 Series IV  146  

1592  Nicholas   Page 147 Series IV   26  

1592  Thomas   Page 147 Series IV   16  

1592  Thomas, ad.  Page 147 Series IV   15  

1593  James, ad.  Page 148 Series IV   92  

1594  Edward, ad.  Page 148 Series IV  128  

1594  Henry   Page 149 Series IV  122  

1594  John    Page 149 Series IV  114  

1594  Thomas   Page 149 Series IV  110  

1598  Thomas   Page 151 Series IV  236  

1598  Thomas, ad.  Page 151 Series IV  214  

1599  George   Page 152 Series IV  252  

1605  John, ad.   Page 155 Series IV  169  

1608  Edward   Page 157 Series IV   41  

1609  Thomas   Page 158 Series IV   98  

1610  Anne, ad.   Page 159 Series IV  144  

1610  William   Page 158 Series IV  115  

1611  Ralph, ad.  Page 159 Series IV  157  

1612  Humphrey, ad.  Page 160 Series IV  194  



1612  James   Page 159 Series IV  185  

1613  Thomas   Page 161 Series IV   34  

1614  John, ad.   Page 161 Series IV   86  

1615  John    Page 162 Series IV  124  

1616  Anne, ad.   Page 162 Series IV  176  

1617  Robert   Page 164 Series IV  228  

1617  Robert   Page 164 Series IV  234  

1617  Roger   Page 164 Series IV  249  

1618  James, ad.  Page 165 Series IV  300  

1621  Francis   Page 167 Series IV   95  

1622  Anthony   Page 167 Series IV  152   

1624  Joan, ad.   Page 169 Series IV  230  

1628  Thomas, vacat.  Page 405 Series V    

1630  John    Page 406 Series V    

1631  Isabel   Page 407 Series V    

1633  Richard   Page 408 Series V    

1634  John    Page 409 Series V    

1634  William   Page 409 Series V    

1635  Richard   Page 410 Series V    

1635  William   Page 409 Series V    

1637  William Darleigh Page 411 Series V    

1637-8  Joan Monyash  Page 518 'Peculiar'   

1638  Brian Coventry Page 411 Series V    

1639  Margaret Alfreton  Page 412 Series V    

1640  James    Wirksworth Page 413 Series V    

1642  John Bloxwich Magna Page 415 Series V    

1646-7  Judith  Lichfield  Page 519 'Peculiar'   

1647  Edward Uttoxeter Page 416 Series V    

1649  Francis  Tillington Page 417 Series V    

1649  William  Youlgreave Page 417 Series V    

 

 



Part B 

 

Ball wills proved in the Consistory Court of Lichfield (and 

administrations) 1520-1600 and held by the Lichfield Record 

Office 

 

Date of Probate Name   Residence    Act Book 

 

 

1532 Jun 26   ad. BALL, Richard      Whitchurch 8b,l1b,17b,19 

 

1532 Oct 8  BALL, Isabella Whitchurch        12,14b 

 

1533 May 23  BALL, Richard Whitchurch      33 

 

1533/34 Feb 5 BALL, Henry  Bradbourne     49b 

 

1534 May 15  BALL, John  Lee 

 

1534/35 Feb 16 ad. BALL, Emma  Duffield      3b 

 

1535 Dec 5  BALL, Robert  Aston, Derbyshire 

 

1537/38 Jan 24 BALL, Robert  Dunchurch 

 

1540 Aug 3  BALL, Alice  Quatt      86b 

 

1545 May 4  BALL, Richard Horsley Woodhouse 

 

1546 Jul 10  BALL, Hugh  Leek      49 

 

1546/47 Feb 8 BALL, Richard Leigh      56b 

 

1547 Oct 21  BALL, William Bloxwich 

 

1548 May 19  BALL, Henry  Derby      74b 

 

1551 Apr 27  BALLE, James  Alstonefield      21 

 

1551 Apr 27  BALLE, Joan  Sheen 

 

1551 Jun 23   ad. BALL, Margaret Cheadle     23b 

 

1551 Sep 18  BALL, John  Alstonfield 

 

1551 Oct 3   ad. BALL, Philip  Audley   

 



1552 May 20  BALL, Thomas  Cound      41b 

 

1553 May 3  BALL, John  Norton, Derbyshire 

 

l556 May 7  BALL, Nicholas Leek 

 

1557 Sep 15  BALL, Robert  Barlborough 

 

1557 Oct 12  BALL, Thomas  Marton 

 

l558 Jun 8  BALL, Agnes  Audley 

 

1558 Aug 31  BALL, Agnes  Audley 

 

1558 Sep 15  BALL, John the younger  Eckington 

 

1558 Dec 2  BALL, John  Duffield 

 

1559 Apr 21  BALL, Margaret Stoneley 

 

1559 Apr 21  BALL, Thomas the elder Stoneley 

 

1559 Apr 25  BALL, Edward  Brídgnorth 

 

1559 Oct 2  BALL, John  Duffield 

 

1559/6O Feb 5 BALL, John  Derby 

 

1563 Apr 30  BALL, Thomas  Condover 

 

1563 Sep 13  BALL, Margaret Alton 

 

1565 Nov 2   ad. BALL, Henry  Cheadle       72 

 

1567 Sep 20  BALL, Thomas  Alstonefield 

 

1568 Jul 2  BALL, Thomas  Bradbourne 

 

1571 Sep 17  BALL, William Staunton 

 

1571/72 Mar 8  ad. BALL, John  Duffield      150b 

 

1573 Apr 25  BALLE, Thomas Stoneley 

 

1575 Apr 14  BALL, William Tissington 

 

1576 May 14  BALL, John  Shrewsbury 

 

1577 Sep 9  BALL, Thomas  Derby 

 



1578 Jun 5  BALL, James  Keele 

 

1580 Apr 20  BALL, John  Tissington 

 

1587 May 1   ad. BALL, John  Walsall  

 

1587 Jun 22    ad. BALL, John  Sandon   

 

1587 Sep 13   ad. BALL, John  Walsall   

 

1588 Apr 21   ad. BALL, Michael      Rector of Harley     165 

 

1591 May 12  BALL, John     Whitfield, Norton-le-Moors 

 

1592 Apr 28    ad. BALL, Thomas  Bloxwich   

 

1592 May 17  BALL, Thomas  Audley 

 

1592 Jun 26  BALL, Nicholas Barlborough 

 

1593 Nov 14   ad. BALL, James  Alstonefield     92b 

 

1594 Jun 25  BALL, Thomas  Alton 

 

1594 Jul 23  BALL, John  Solihull     114 

 

1594 Nov 28  BALL, Henry  Osmaston    122b 

 

1594/95 Mar 11 ad. BALL, Edward  Normanton   

 

1598 Apr 15    ad. BALL, Thomas  Derby          214 

 

1598 Nov 14  BALL, Thomas  Coleshill 

 

1599 Apr 27     BALL, George    Abbots Bromley 

 


